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Some of the names and 

attributes of our God: 

 

In more or less alphabetical order, and each with at least one reference from Scripture.  

The fourth word in the Bible is Elohim (“In the beginning, Elohim …”) and doesn’t argue the 

case for the existence of God.  Thus, the Bible begins with God, He simply is - without question.  

This list is not an exhaustive one, but, having originally started the list as “The names of our 

God,” then found many more, I felt obliged to rename this list as “Some of the names of our 

God,” as there may well be many more that I haven’t yet discovered.  This list then, is simply of 

those which I have discovered up to the date at the bottom of the list, they are mostly Old 

Testament names, so I assume that there are more, of which I am not aware, in the New 

Testament.  If you can point me in the direction of others not listed here, please feel free 

to let me know.  Our contact details etc. are at the end of this list, followed by an index. 

 

Where there are different meanings for the same Hebrew word, or different words for the 

same meaning, one must always look at the context.  This is advisable anyway, in every case. 
 

1. Abba      (Romans 8:15) Meaning “Father” or “Daddy.”  

What a privilege this, to call the Lord God of Isra’el, the creator of all things, Father, or, more 

intimately, Daddy! 

 

2. Adon or Adonai   (Genesis 15:2) Meaning “My Lord,” or “My 

Master,” the Headship Name.  The word may be applied to God or to man, but in the latter 

case, the word starts with a lower case “a.”  Adon is the singular form, Adonai being the plural 

form.  The implication in the use of this word is the right to absolute obedience and the 

servant’s right to have clear direction in service.  In many cases, Adonai may be substituted for 

“Elohim” or “Jehovah” in the compound names of Elohim or Jehovah below. 

 

3.  ADONAI    (Frequent usage) Meaning “The Lord” or “The 

Master.” 

 

4.  ADONAI ‘Elyon   (Psalm 7:17) Meaning “The Lord, the God most 

high” or “The Lord, the supreme God” or “The Lord, the uppermost God.” 

 

5.  Adonai Jehovah  (Genesis 15:2) Meaning “Master God” as in the sense of 

“Lord God.”  This name is used when the emphasis is more on the Adonai aspect of God’s 

character than the Jehovah aspect. 
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6.  Adonai-Jehovah-Saboath (Psalm 69:6) Meaning “Master, Lord of Hosts.” 

 

7.  Adonai Shamah   (Ezekiel 48:35) Meaning “The Lord is There,” or 

“The Lord is ever-present.”  This name signifies the abiding presence of the Lord with His 

people, hence it applies to both Isra’el and to believers.  This is the same as Jehovah 

Shammah. 

 

8.  Adonai-Tzva’ot   (Jeremiah 31:34) Meaning “Master (or Lord) of 

Hosts” or “Master (or Lord) of Armies.” 

 

9.  ‘Attiiyq Yowm   (Daniel 7:9 but read the whole chapter) Meaning 

“The Ancient of Days.”  This occasion is in the middle of another of his visions, some of which 

he understood to be for the immediate time, others were for the future. 

 

10.  Avi-‘Ad    (Isaiah 9:6) Meaning “Father of Eternity.” 

 

11. Cether    (Psalm 32:2) Meaning, God, “My Hiding Place.” 
 

12. Ehyeh Asher Ehyeh  (Exodus 3:14) Meaning “I am/will be what I 

am/will be.”  The name given to Moses when he asked God His name. 

 

13. El      (Genesis 14:18) Meaning, quite simply - “God, the 

Deity.” 

 

14. Eloah     (Deuteronomy 32:15; Daniel 2:11) Meaning “The 

One God.” 

 

15. El-Beth-El    (Genesis 31:13; 35:7) Meaning “God of the house 

of God.” 
 

16. El Chuwl or El Chiyl  (Deuteronomy 32:18; Psalm 139:13) Meaning “The 

God who gave you Birth.” 

 

17. El Deah    (I Samuel 2:3; Romans 11:33; I Corinthians 1:18, 21 & 

24) Meaning “A God of Knowledge.” 

 

18. El-Elohe-Yisrael  (Genesis 33:20) Meaning “God, the God of Isra’el,” or 

“God, the God of the Prince of God.” 
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19. El Elyon    (Genesis 14:18, also Daniel 4:24-27) Meaning “The Most 

High God,” or the “Supreme” or “Uppermost.”  Melchizedek was the “Priest of the Most High 

God.”  The implication in the name “Most High” is that El Elyon is the “Possessor of Heaven 

and Earth.”  In the passage from Daniel, Daniel is given the interpretation of the dream of 

Nebuchadnezzar by the “Most High” as V24 starts and the passage continues referring to the 

“Most High.” 

 

20. El Emunah   (Deuteronomy 7:9) Meaning “The Faithful God.”  The 

one who keeps covenant and mercy. 

 

21. El Gibbor    (Isaiah 9:6, 7; Jeremiah 32:18, 19) Meaning 

“Mighty God,” or “Great God.”  Isaiah 9:6, 7 carries a list of some of the English translations 

of the names and characteristics of our wonderful God. 

 

22. El Hakabodh   (Psalm 29:2, 3; Acts 7:2) Meaning “The God of 

Glory.”  The one beyond compare. 

 

23. El Hay     (Joshua 3:10) Meaning “The Living God.” 

 

24. El Hayyay    (Psalm 42:8) Meaning “God of my Life.”  The one 

to whom we pray. 

 

25. El Kanna    (Exodus 20:5) Meaning “Jealous God.”  One who 

will allow no other to receive glory or worship. 

 

26. El Kanno    (Joshua 24:19) Meaning “Jealous God.”  One who 

will not permit the worship of another without withholding forgiveness. 

 

27. El Marom    (Micah 6:6-8) Meaning “God Most High.”  One 

who requires us to act justly, love mercy and walk humbly before him. 

 

28. El-Nasa’    (Psalm 99:8; Nehemiah 9:17) Meaning “A Forgiving 

God.”  One who longs for us to come to the place where He can forgive us. 

 

29. El Nekamoth   (Psalm 18:47) Meaning “God that Avenges.” 

 

30. El Nose    (Psalm 99:8) Meaning “God that Forgave.” 
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31. El Olam    (Genesis 21:33) Meaning “The Everlasting God.”  The 

word “Olam” carries with it the implication of secrecy or being unknown, especially in the sense 

of no-one knowing when God starts or ends.  Eternity of Being.  It also carries the implication 

that He is God over all things everlasting. 

 

32. El Ro’i or El Rohi  (Genesis 16:13, 14) Meaning “The God who 

Sees” or “Omniscience.”  Nothing can be hidden from Him, not even our thoughts. 

 

33. El Sali     (Psalm 42:9) Meaning “God, my Rock.”  The 

totally dependable one, but we mustn’t confuse our will with His - His which is the best for us. 

 

34. El Shad-dai   (Genesis 17:1) Meaning “All sufficient God.”  

Usually (mis-) translated as “Almighty God” where the word Almighty doesn’t convey the 

true meaning.  The first occurrence of this name is in this verse, where Almighty God 

appeared to Abraham at the age of 90 years old and told him to ‘reproduce’ himself, since 

El Shaddai is quite capable of enabling (or sufficient to enable) Abraham to do this! 

 

35. El Shimchah Gyil or El Shimchath Gili (Psalm 43:4) Meaning “God, 

my Exceeding Joy.”  He causes us to praise Him simply for the way in which He causes His 

joy to well up inside us. 
 

36. Eli Malekhi   (Psalm 68:24) Meaning “God my King.”  Who is seen to 

be God and King. 

 

37. Elohe Mauzi   (Psalm 43:2) Meaning “God of my Strength.”  One who 

gives me strength. 

 

38. Elohenu Olam   (Psalm 48:14) Meaning “Our Everlasting God.” 

 

39. Elohe Tsadeki   (Psalm 4:1) Meaning “God of my 

Righteousness.”  The One who causes us to be righteous in His eyes. 

 

40. Elohe Tishuathi  (Psalm 18:46; 51:14) Meaning “God of my Salvation.”  

One to be exalted in His righteousness. 

 

41. Elohe Yakov (or Ya’akov) (Psalm 20:1) Meaning “God of Jacob (Ya’akov)” 

or “God of Isra’el,” Jacob being one of the collective names of the nation of Isra’el.  The fact 

that the letter of Ya’acov was renamed by the translators of the King James (Authorised) 

Version really had nothing to do with the anti-Semitism rife at the time (and now!) - of course!  

Naturally, it is because the king’s name at the time was James.  Almost only in the English 

language versions of the Bible is this change made, most other major language versions use the 

proper name of Ya’akov or Jacob. 
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42. Elohe Yisrael   (Psalm 59:5) Meaning “God of Israel.” 

 

43. Elohim    (Genesis 1:1; 1:26) Meaning “God,” or “God, the Strong 

Creator.”  Note that in the Hebrew language, any word ending in “-im” is a plural word.  Thus, 

we see the hidden meaning of the trinity of which now we know, even in the very first verse of 

Scripture.  Also used as a term of deference to such as a magistrate, or as a superlative. 

 

44. Elohim Bashamayin (Deuteronomy 4:39; Joshua 2:11) Meaning “God in 

Heaven.”  There is no other God, in heaven or anywhere else. 

 

45. Elohim Chaseddi  (Psalm 59:10) Meaning “The God of my Mercy.” 

 

46. Elohim-Elyon   (Psalm 91:1, 2; 78:56) Meaning “God the most 

high.” 

 

47. Elohim-Kedoshim  (Joshua 24:19) Meaning “Holy God.” 

 

48. Elohim-Ma arakah Yisrael  (I Samuel 17:45) Meaning the “God of the 

Armies of Israel.”  David didn’t alone defeat the Philistines, the God of the armies of the Hosts 

of Israel did that. 

 

49. Elohim Machase Lanu (Psalm 62:8) Meaning “God our Refuge.” 

 

50. Elohim Ozer Li   (Psalm 54:4) Meaning “God my Helper.” 

 

51. Elohim-Saboath or Elohim Tsebaoth (Psalm 80:7, 14) Meaning “God of 

hosts.  Omnipotence.” 

 

52. Elohim Shophtim Ba-arets (Psalm 58:11) Meaning “God that Judges the 

Earth,” or “God that Judges in the Earth.” 

 

53. Elohim Tzva’ot   (2 Samuel 7:8)  meaning “God of Armies” or “God of 

hosts.” 
 

54. Elohim Yachal   (Psalm 43:5, Romans 5:1-5, 15:13) Meaning “The God of 

Hope.”  This Hope that isn’t like an earthly hope of – “it might be, if we’re lucky.”  This Hope in 

our God is a certainty!  What He says MUST come to pass. 

 

55. Elohim Yakol   (Daniel 3:17) Meaning “The God who is Able.”  The 

meaning is emphatic.  Most definitely, our God IS able to … 
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56. Gelah Raz    (Daniel 2:28) Meaning “Revealer of Mysteries.”  This 

is simply because there is nothing that can be hidden from our God. 

 

57. Ha-Melech Jehovah  (Psalm 98:6) Meaning “The Lord the King.”  One 

before whom we should make a joyful noise. 

 

58. Immanu-El   (Isaiah 7:14; Matthew 1:21-23) Meaning “God with us.” 

 

59. Immanu-El   (John1:1-3; 14:14-18) Meaning “God made flesh” or 

“The Incarnate Logos.”  Logos meaning “Word” of God, the living Word. 

 

60. Jah     (Exodus 15:2; 17:16; Psalm 68:4) An abbreviated form of 

Jehovah. 

 

61. Jehosh’aphat   (Joel 3:12)  Adonai Judges 
 

62. Jehovah    (Genesis 2:4; Exodus 6:2, 3; 34:6) Also known as 

YHWH, pronounced YAHWEH (or YAHVEH) in Hebrew, Jehovah is the English 

rendering.  The meaning is - “Lord” or “ADONAI” literally, “He that is who He is.”  

From this follows the meaning “The Eternal I AM.”  When Moses asked who he should 

say sent him, the Lord answered “I AM THAT I AM.”  Thus God is “I AM (add whatever 

function or capability is appropriate for the moment).”  See also Ehyeh Asher Ehyeh It 

can also be translated as “The self existent one.”  Jehovah is the redemptive name of 

the deity, showing this particular relationship between God and His people – Isra’elite 

(Jews) and believers.  Jehovah is also the base of the compound names of our God which 

follow. 

 

63. Jehovah Adon Kol Ha-arets (Joshua 3:11) Meaning “The Lord, the Lord of 

all the Earth.” 

 

64. Jehovah-Bore   (Isaiah 40:28) Meaning “The Lord Creator.”  The One 

who never faints or grows weary of creating. 

 

65. Jehovah Chereb  (Deuteronomy 33:29) Meaning “The Lord … the 

Sword.”  The helper of His people. 
 

66. Jehovah El Elyon  (Genesis 14:22) Meaning “The Lord, The most high 

God.” 

 

67. Jehovah El Emeth  (Psalm 31:5 Meaning “Lord God of Truth.”  Unlike 

Satan who is the father of all lies. 
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68. Jehovah El Gemuwal (Jeremiah 51:56) Meaning “The Lord God 

Recompenses.”  As in good for good or evil for evil. 

 

69. Jehovah Eli   (Psalm 18:2) Meaning “The Lord my God.”  And many 

other things, as this verse reveals. 

 

70. Jehovah Elohe Abothekem (Joshua 18:3) Meaning “The Lord God of your 

fathers.” 

 

71. Jehovah Elohe Yeshuathi (Psalm 88:1) Meaning “Lord God of my 

Salvation.” 

 

72. Jehovah Elohe Yisrael (Psalm 41:13) Meaning “The Lord God of Israel from 

everlasting, and to everlasting.  Amen, and amen.”  So be it and so be it. 

 

73. Jehovah Elohi   (Genesis 2:4; 3:9-13, 21; Exodus 34:6) Meaning 

“Lord God,” or “The Redeemer-Creator.”  Also the various meanings as above 

combined.  This then shows the redemptive nature of our God to the Israelite (or Jews as 

they are collectively known today, although strictly this should only apply to the 

descendants of the tribe of Judah) and the believers.  This is also the name of Jesus in the 

Old Testament. 

 

74.Jehovah-Elohim-Saboath (Psalm 59:5; 84:8; Jeremiah 15:16) Meaning “The 

Lord God of Hosts.”  That is, of the hosts of Heaven, Creation and all Creatures. 

 

75. Jehovah Elohim Tsebaoth (Psalm 59:5) Meaning “Lord God of Hosts.” 

 

76. Jehovah-Elyon   (Genesis 14:18-22; Psalm 7:17) Meaning “The Lord 

Most High.” 

 

77. Jah-Elohim        (Psalm 68:18) Meaning “Lord God.” 

 

78. Jah-Jehovah   (Isaiah 12:2; 26:4) Meaning “Lord Jehovah” for double 

emphasis.  In the Hebrew language, words or phrases are repeated for emphasis. 

 

79. Jehovah-Ga’ah   (Isaiah 49:14) Meaning “The Lord thy Redeemer.” 

 

80. Jehovah-Gibbor  (Psalm 24:8; Isaiah 42:13) Meaning “The Lord is 

Mighty in Battle.” 
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81. Jehovah Goelekh  (Isaiah 49:26; 60:16) Meaning “The Lord thy 

Redeemer.” 

 

82. Jehovah Haskopet  (Judges 11:27) Meaning “The Lord the Judge.” 

 

83. Jehovah-Hosenu  (Psalm 95:6) Meaning “The Lord our Maker.” 

 

84. Jehovah Hoshiah  (Psalm 20:9) Meaning “O Lord Save.” 

 

85. Jehovah Immeka  (Judges 6:12) Meaning “The Lord is with you.” 

 

86. Jehovah Izuz   (Psalm 24:8) Meaning “The Lord Strong and Mighty.” 

 

87. Jehovah-Jireh   (Genesis 22:13-14) Meaning “The Lord our provider” 

or “The Lord shall provide.”  As in this passage in Genesis, where the Lord provided the ram 

for the sacrifice rather than Abraham sacrificing Isaac.  Jehovah Jireh is sometimes jokingly 

corrupted by those “on the dole” or “on benefits” to be, Jehovah Giro!  Perhaps this is why the 

bank is named the “Giro Bank?” 

 

88. Jehovah Kabodhi  (Psalm 3:3) Meaning “The Lord my Glory.”  From this 

verse comes the line in that lovely old chorus “… My glory and the lifter of my head…”  

Wonderful! 

 

89. Jehovah-Kanna  (Exodus 20:5; 34:14; Deuteronomy 5:9) Meaning “The 

Lord who is Jealous.” 

 

90. Jehovah Kanna Shemo (Exodus 34:14) Meaning “The Lord whose name is 

Jealous.” 

 

91. Jehovah Keren-Yishi (Psalm 18:2) Meaning “The Lord, the Horn of my 

Salvation.” 

 

92. Jehovah Machsi  (Psalm 91:9) Meaning “The Lord my Refuge.” 

 

93. Jehovah Magen  (Deuteronomy 33:29) Meaning “The Lord, the Shield.” 

 

94. Jehovah Maginnenu (Psalm 89:18) Meaning “The Lord our Defence.” 

 

95. Jehovah Makkeh  (Ezekiel 7:9) Meaning “The Lord that Smites.” 

 



 

Page 9 of 14 

 

9 

96. Jehovah Mauzzam  (Psalm 37:39) Meaning “The Lord their Strength.”  

Especially in time of trouble. 

 

97. Jehovah Mauzzi  (Jeremiah 16:19) Meaning “The Lord my Fortress.” 

 

98. Jehovah-Mekaddeskum (Exodus 31:13; Leviticus 20:8) Meaning “The Lord who 

sanctifies.” 

 

99. Jehovah Mekaddishkhem (Exodus 31:13) Meaning “The Lord that 

Sanctifies you.” 

 

100. Jehovah Melech Olam (Psalm 10:16) Meaning “The Lord King Forever,” or 

“The Lord is King forever.” 

 

101. Jehovah Mephalti  (Psalm 18:2) Meaning “The Lord my Deliverer.” 

 

102. Jehovah Metsudhathi (Psalm 18:2) Meaning “The Lord … my Fortress.” 

 

103. Jehovah Mishgabbi (Psalm 18:2) Meaning “The Lord my High Tower.” 

 

104. Jehovah  Moshiekh (Isaiah 49:26; 60:16)  Meaning “The Lord your Saviour.”  As 

the verses say “… and your Redeemer.” 

 

105. Jehovah-Nissi   (Exodus 17:8-15) Meaning “The Lord my 

Banner.”  This is a banner of the type waved in a war as a rallying point to the troops.  

Specifically, the context is of the war against the Amelekites who represent the worldly 

ways to the Israelite and to us Christians. 

 

106. Jehovah Ori   (Psalm 27:1) Meaning “The Lord is my Light.”  As the 

verse says, “… and my salvation.” 
 

107. Jehovah Raah (or Jehovah Roi) (Psalm 23:1) Meaning “The Lord my 

Shepherd.” 

 

108. Jehovah-Rapha (or Jehovah-Rophe) (Exodus 15:26) Meaning “The Lord 

who heals,” or “The Lord our Healer.”  This usually taken to mean a physical healing, but 

also means the healing of the soul and the mind. 
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109. Jehovah Saboath  (I Samuel 1:3) Meaning “The Lord of Hosts.”  The basic 

meaning is implied as “The Lord of (Warrior) Hosts.”  However, the “Hosts” in this name 

has several meanings: Heavenly Bodies (Genesis 2:1, Nehemiah 9:6, Isaiah 40:26);  Angels 

(Luke 2:13);  Saints (Joshua 5:15) and Sinners (Judges 4:2, II Sam 10:16, II Kings 5:1)  The 

Lord God is able to marshal any or all of these hosts for His purposes. 

 

111. Jehovah Sali   (Psalm 18:2) Meaning “The Lord my Rock.” 

 

112. Jehovah-Shalom  (Judges 6:24) Meaning “The Lord our peace” or “The 

Lord send peace.”  The word “Shalom” means much more than there just being no wars, 

which is the world’s definition of peace.  It refers mostly, but not only, to a deep abiding inner 

peace that come from knowing the Lord God (Jehovah Elohim) in our hearts as Lord and as 

Saviour of our souls. 

 

113. Jehovah-Shammah  (Ezekiel 48:35) Meaning “The Lord is There,” or “The 

Lord is ever-present.”  This name signifies the abiding presence of the Lord with His people, 

hence it applies to both Israel and to believers.  The same as Adonai Shamah. 

 

114. Jehovah-Shaphat  (Isaiah 33:22, Ya’acov [James] 4:12) Meaning “The Lord 

our Judge.”  As the verse in Isaiah goes on to say “…, the Lord is our lawgiver.”  Jacob goes on 

to say that “There is only one lawgiver and Judge” - Jehovah-Shaphat. 

 

115. Jehovah-Tsidkenu   (Jeremiah 23:6; 33:16) Meaning “The Lord our 

Righteousness.”  This occurs in a prophecy specifically related to the future restoration and 

conversion of the nation of Isra’el, the first stage of which has come true in my own lifetime in 

May 1948.  The nation of Isra’el will at the time of their complete restoration, declare “The 

Lord our Righteousness” (Jehovah-Tsidkenu) when they as a nation, turn back to 

the Lord God (Jehovah Elohim). 

 

116. Jehovah Tsuri   (Psalm 19:14) Meaning “The Lord my Strength.” 

 

117. Jehovah Uzzi   (Psalm 28:7) Meaning “The Lord my Strength.”  Also, 

as the verse says “… and my Shield.”  It certainly puts a new perspective on the Isra’eli 

designed and manufactured Uzzi Sub-Machine gun! 

 

118. Jehovah-Jehoshua-Christos (Matthew 1:21; Luke 2:11, 26, 27; Acts 2:34-36; 

Ephesians1:20,21)  Meaning “The Lord Jesus Christ,” or “Jehovah’s Saviour Anointed.” 

 

119. Maowz-Dal   (Isaiah 25:4, Psalm 119:114) Meaning “A Defence for 

the Helpless.”  In the Psalm, a refuge, a Shelter or Protection from harm. 
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120. Melek Kabowd   (Psalm 24:1-10) Meaning “King of Glory.”  We 

know the answers to the questions posed in V7-10, “and the King of glory shall come in” 

and “Who is the King of glory?”  We know that Jesus IS the King of glory! 

 

121. Olam Zerowa   (Deuteronomy33:26-29) Meaning “The Everlasting 

Arms.”  As in V27, “The Eternal God is your refuge, and underneath are the everlasting arms.”  

These are everlasting arms as in a refuge or protection from harm by enemies etc. 

 

122. Pele-Yo’etz   (Isaiah 9:6)  Meaning “Wonder of a Counselor.” 

 

123. Rumn Ro’sh   (Psalm 3:1-4:1) Meaning “The One who lifts my 

Head.”  As in no longer cowering in fear of one’s enemies - especially for us Christians today in 

the war against Satan and his armies of demons.  V3 is “But you, O Lord, are a shield for me; 

my glory and the lifter up of my head.” 

 

124. Sar-Shalom   (Isaiah 9:6)  Meaning “Prince of Peace.” 

 

125. Shad-dai         (Ezekiel 1:24)  Meaning “The Almighty.” 

 

126. Yeshua Ha’Maschiach (A general term used throughout the Gospels and New 

Testament) meaning, “Jesus the Messiah.”  Perhaps not specifically a name of our God, but 

included for completeness - since Jesus is God anyway. 

 

127. Yud-Heh-Vav-Heh  (Exodus 3:15) Meaning ADONAI, given to Moses to tell 

the Isra’elites who had sent him.  Also known as: the Tetragrammaton.  Sometimes rendered 

Jehovah.  Meaning, usually, to mean “I AM.”  Actually, “the pre-existent one” or “I will be 

what I will be.” 

 

128. YAHU is a commonly used version of the Tetragrammaton, a contraction of which is 

YAH. 

 

All Glory, honour and praises, majesty and 

might to our wonderful Lord God of Isra’el 

and the keeper of our souls.  

 

Compiled by Malcolm D. Powell with great help from the Schofield (AV) Bible, The Complete 

Jewish Bible (CJB) and the Internet, especially: 

www.springsnet.com/christian/biblestudies/namesofgod/index.shtml 

 

http://www.springsnet.com/christian/biblestudies/namesofgod/index.shtml
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Nehemiah 9:17 El-Nasa’ 

Psalm 3:1-4:1  Rumn Ro’sh 

Psalm 3:3  Jehovah Kabodhi 

Psalm 4:1  Elohe Tsadeki 

Psalm 7:17  Adonai ‘elyon 

Psalm 10:16  Jehovah Melech Olam 

Psalm 18:2  Jehovah Eli 

Psalm 18:2  Jehovah Keren-Yishi 

Psalm 18:2  Jehovah Mephalti 

Psalm 18:2  Jehovah Metsudhathi 

Psalm 18:2  Jehovah Mishgabbi 

Psalm 18:2  Jehovah Sali 

Psalm 18:46  Elohe Tishuathi 

Psalm 18:47  El Nekamoth 

Psalm 19:14  Jehovah Tsuri 

Psalm 20:1 Elohe Yakob (or 

Ya’akov) 

Psalm 20:9  Jehovah Hoshiah 

Psalm 23:1  Jehovah Raah (or Roi) 

Psalm 24:1-10  Melek Kabowd 

Psalm 24:8  Jehovah-Gibbor 

Psalm 24:8  Jehovah Izuz 

Psalm 27:1  Jehovah Ori 

Psalm 28:7  Jehovah Uzzi 

Psalm 29:2  El Hakabodh 

Psalm 31:5  Jehovah El Emeth 
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Psalm 32:2  Cether 

Psalm 37:39  Jehovah Mauzzam 

Psalm 41:13  Jehovah Elohe Yisrael 

Psalm 42:8  El Hayyay 

Psalm 42:9  El Sali 

 

Psalm 43:2  Elohe Mauzi 

Psalm 43:4 El Shimchah Gyil (or 

Gili) 

Psalm 43:5  Elohim Yachal 

Psalm 48:14  Elohenu Olam 

Psalm 54:4  Elohim Ozer Li 

Psalm 58:11  Elohim Shophtim 

Ba-arets 

Psalm 59:5  Elohe Yisrael 

Psalm 59:5  Jehovah-Elohim-Saboath 

Psalm 59:5  Jehovah Elohim Tsebaoth 

Psalm 59:10  Elohim Chaseddi 

Psalm 62:8  Elohim Machase Lanu 

Psalm 68:4  Jah 

Psalm 68:18  Jah-Elohim 

Psalm 68:24  Eli Malekhi 

Psalm 69:6  Adonai-Jehovah-Saboath 

Psalm 78:56  Elohim-Elyon 

Psalm 80:7 Elohim-Saboath (or 

Tsebaoth) 

Psalm 80:14 Elohim-Saboath (or 

Tsebaoth) 

Psalm 88:1  Jehovah Elohe Yeshuathi 

Psalm 89:18  Jehovah Maginnenu 

Psalm 91:1-2  Elohim-Elyon 

Psalm 91:9  Jehovah Machsi 

Psalm 95:6  Jehovah-Hosenu 

Psalm 98:6  Ha-Melech Jehovah 

Psalm 99:8  El-Nasa’ 

Psalm 99:8  El Nose 

Psalm 119:114  Maowz-Dal 

Isaiah 7:14  Immanu-El 

Isaiah 9:6  Avi-‘Ad 

Isaiah 9:6  Pele-Yo’etz 

Isaiah 9:6-7  El Gibbor 

Isaiah 9:6  Sar-Shalom 

Isaiah 12 2  Jah-Jehovah 

Isaiah 25:4  Maowz-Dal 

Isaiah 26:4  Jah-Jehovah 

Isaiah 33:22  Jehovah-Shaphat 

Isaiah 40:28  Jehovah-Bore 

Isaiah 42:13  Jehovah-Gibbor 

Isaiah 49:14  Jehovah-Ga’ah 

Isaiah 49:26  Jehovah Goelekh 

Isaiah 49:26  Jehovah Moshiekh 

Isaiah 60:16  Jehovah Goelekh 

Isaiah 60:16  Jehovah Moshiekh 

Jeremiah 15:16 Jehovah-Elohim-Saboath 

Jeremiah 16:19 Jehovah Mauzzi 

Jeremiah 23:6  Jehovah-Tsidkenu 

Jeremiah 31:34 Adonai-Tzva’ot 

Jeremiah 33:16 Jehovah-Tsidkenu 

Jeremiah 51:56 Jehovah El Gemuwal 

Ezekiel 1:24  Shad-dai 

Ezekiel 7:9  Jehovah Makkeh 

Ezekiel 48:35  Adonai Shamah, or 

Ezekiel 48:35  Jehovah-Shammah 

Daniel 2:11  Eloah 

Daniel 2:28  Gelah Raz 

Daniel 3:17  Elohim Yakol 

Daniel 4 24-27 El Elyon 

Daniel 7:9  ‘Attiiyq Yowm 

Micah 6:6-8  El Marom 

Matthew 1:21 Jehovah-Jehoshua-

Christos 

Matthew 1:21-23 Immanu-El 

Luke 2:11, 26, 27 Jehovah-Jehoshua-

Christos 

John 1:1-3  Immanu-El 

John 14:14-18  Immanu-El 

Acts 2:34-36 Jehovah-Jehoshua-

Christos 

Acts 7:2  El Hakabodh 

Romans 5:1-5  Elohim Yachal 

Romans 8:15  Abba 

Romans 11:33  El Deah 

Romans 15:13  Elohim Yachal 

I Corinthians 1:18 El Deah 

I Corinthians 1:21 El Deah 

Ephesians 1:20-21 Jehovah-Jehoshua-

Christos 

James 4:12  Jehovah-Shaphat 

 


